

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 4086 of 2017**

=====

AVENUE OVERSEAS & 1....Applicant(s)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 1....Respondent(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR P P MAJMUDAR, ADVOCATE for the Applicant(s) No. 1 - 2

MR RAKESH PATEL, LD.ADDL.PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE A.J.DESAI****Date : 14/07/2017****ORAL ORDER**

Prima facie, it appears that the present petitioner No.2 and respondent No.2 are husband and wife and civil disputes are pending between them. I have considered the fact that cheque is deposited in the bank by respondent no.2 in the month of August,2016 and thereafter the petitioner No.2 has not visited India.

Rule returnable on 19/09/2017. Mr.Rakesh Patel, learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives service of Rule on behalf of respondent No.1- The State of Gujarat. Ad-interim relief in terms of Para 18(B) till then.

Direct service is permitted.

[A.J.DESAI,J.]

*dipti